

APS-624-16-000002 – HUMAN RIGHTS FOR ALL
USAID/WA RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS RECEIVED

Question 1. We are a Human Rights non-governmental organization based in Sierra Leone, West Africa. We are writing to enquire whether we are eligible to apply for such grant advertised.

Answer: The target country for the program is Cote d'Ivoire but regional organizations are welcome to apply as long as the project is implemented in Cote d'Ivoire.

Question 2. We want to understand if a Local NGO here in Ghana Volta Region can benefit from the "Human Right for all" project with the USAID.

Answer: See answer to Question 1.

Question 3. This announcement FUNDING OPPORTUNITY: PROMOTING HUMAN RIGHTS IN SOUTHERN AFRICA. Is it applicable to Mozambique? If so we would like to have the forms to answer the APS.

Answer: The target country is Cote d'Ivoire and the activity is called USAID West Africa Human Rights for All. It seems this question is about a different APS.

Question 4. I have recently seen your call for proposal for the project *Human Rights for All*. This is very important topic for us here in DRC as we have already implemented a three years program to support the human. I did not understand if the target area is only the Ivory Coast as specified at this point.

Answer: Please see answer to Question 1.

Question 5: Our Organization is finding it difficult to access the concept template for application for the USAID WEST AFRICA HUMAN RIGHT GRANT PROJECT. Can you forward the concept template to enable our Organization to apply.

Answer: There is no template for the concept paper. Please follow the instructions about how to submit your concept paper by visiting APS-624-16-000002, Human Rights for All at www.grants.gov.

Question 6. Please confirm the deadline for submission of Concept Papers.

Answer: All Concept Papers - Round One in response to this APS shall be due not later than 4:00 p.m. Accra Time on December 14, 2015.

Question 7: On Page 13 of the APS, USAID states that the concept papers are not to exceed 5 pages. Can USAID confirm that this does not include the cover page or summary budget?

Answer: This does not include a cover page and summary budget. The page limit is for the text of the concept paper.

Question 8: For planning purposes, can USAID advise on the anticipated time it will take to review concept papers and request full proposals?

Answer: USAID hopes to request full proposals within 6-8 weeks. Please be aware that this time frame is subject to change.

Question 9: Does USAID allow any additional attachments or materials to be submitted with the concept paper (i.e. Letters of Support from local partners)?

Answer: Yes, you can include additional attachments but please limit attachments not to exceed 3 (three) pages and include only essential documents.

---End of Q&A---